
 

 

DATE: 

 

October 25, 2022 

CATEGORY: 

 

Consent 

DEPT.: 

 

Public Works 

 

TITLE: Calderon Avenue Bike Lanes, Mercy to 
El Camino Real, Project 20-47—Accept 
Construction 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept Calderon Avenue Bike Lanes, Mercy to El Camino Real, Project 20-47, and authorize the 
final contract payment. 
 
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
“Acceptance” of a construction contract is a legal event recognized by State law when the City 
verifies the contractor has satisfactorily completed a public project.  Once accepted, the work on 
the public project is complete, and other actions occur, such as final payment to the contractor 
and the release of bonds obtained by the contractor that ensure completion of the project.  
Following acceptance, the City becomes responsible for maintenance of the public project. 
 
On June 22, 2021, the City Council approved plans and specifications for Calderon Avenue Bike 
Lanes, Mercy to El Camino Real, Project 20-47, and authorized award of a construction contract 
if the low bid was within the project budget.  The contract was awarded to VSS International, Inc., 
of Sacramento at the low-bid price of $318,000, including a $30,000 construction contingency.  
The project included 79,135 square feet of microsurfacing, 1,390 square feet of new Class II green 
bicycle lanes, new high-visibility crosswalks at the Church Street and Calderon Avenue 
intersection, new traffic signal detection loops, new signs, and new striping. 
 
The final construction cost of $293,022 is within the construction contract amount of $318,000 
and included a final quantity adjustment change order resulting in contract savings of $24,978.  
All work has been completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Calderon Avenue Bike Lanes, Mercy to El Camino Real, Project 20-47, is funded with $570,000 
from the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority’s 2016 Measure B Program.  The total 
project expenditure is estimated to be approximately $490,000, including design, project 
administration, construction management, inspection, and other costs.  Any remaining funds will 



Calderon Avenue Bike Lanes, Mercy to El Camino Real, 
Project 20-47—Accept Construction 

October 25, 2022 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 

be returned to the 2016 Measure B Program Fund and will be available for use on other eligible 
City projects. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
Determine that the improvements have not been completed in conformance with City standards, 
and decline to accept the improvements until they are completed to the satisfaction of the City 
Council. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICING—Agenda posting. 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
Neli Avramova 
Senior Civil Engineer 
 
James Panganiban 
Assistant Engineer 
 
Reviewed by: 

 

Edward Arango 

Assistant Public Works Director/ 
    City Engineer 

 

 Approved by: 
 
Dawn S. Cameron 
Public Works Director 
 
Audrey Seymour Ramberg 
Assistant City Manager/ 
    Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

 
NA-JP/LL/4/CAM 
941-10-25-22CR 
202401 
 
cc: APWD—Arango, PCE—Shah, Gonzalez, SCE—Avramova, AE—Panganiban, SMA—Goedicke, 

SMA—Doan, SPWI, PA—Li, cmvgis@mountainview.gov, F (20-47) 

mailto:cmvgis@mountainview.gov

